

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Case No. SC05-973

Complainant,

The Florida Bar File
No.2004-51,307 (17B)

v.

JERRY ARTHUR RIGGS, SR.,

Respondent.

_____ /

RESPONDENT'S 2nd AMENDED INITIAL BRIEF

KEVIN P. TYNAN, #710822
RICHARDSON & TYNAN, P.L.C.
Attorneys for Respondent
8142 North University Drive
Tamarac, FL 33321
954-721-7300

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page(s)
TABLE OF CONTENTS	i
TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT	1
STATEMENT OF CASE AND FACTS	2
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	9
ARGUMENT	11
I. A THREE YEAR SUSPENSION FROM THE PRACTICE OF LAW IS AN IMPROPER SANCTION FOR A LAWYER, WHO INADQUATELY SUPERVISES A NONLAWYER EMPLOYEE RESULTING IN THAT NONLAWYER STEALING FUNDS FROM THE LAWYER’S TRUST ACCOUNT.....	11
A. The employee theft.....	11
B. The other trust accounting issues.....	18
C. The sanction recommendation.....	20
CONCLUSION.....	25
CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE	26
CERTIFICATION AS TO FONT SIZE AND STYLE	27

TABLE OF CASES AND CITATIONS

<u>Cases</u>	Page(s)
1. <u>The Florida Bar v. Aaron</u> , 490 So. 2d 941 (Fla. 1986).	22
2. <u>The Florida Bar v. Armas</u> , 518So. 2d 919 (Fla. 1988).	20,21
3. <u>The Florida Bar v. Barbone</u> , 679 So. 2d 1179 (Fla. 1996)	22
4. <u>The Florida Bar v. Behrman</u> , 658 So. 2d 95 (Fla. 1988).	20
5. <u>The Florida Bar v. Borja</u> , 609 So. 2d 21 (Fla. 1988).	21,22
6. <u>The Florida Bar v. Burke</u> , 517 So. 2d 684 (Fla. 1988).	22
7. <u>The Florida Bar v. Burke</u> , 578 So. 2d 1099 (Fla. 1991).	22
8. <u>The Florida Bar v. Fine</u> , 607 So. 2d 416 (Fla. 1992)	22
9. <u>The Florida Bar v. Hosner</u> , 513 So. 2d 1057 (Fla. 1987)	87
10. <u>The Florida Bar v. Lord</u> , 433 So. 2d 983 (Fla. 1983).	25
11. <u>The Florida Bar v. Mason</u> , 826 So. 2d 985 (Fla. 2002)	23
12. <u>The Florida Bar v. Mitchell</u> , 493 So. 2d 1018 (Fla. 1986)	23
13. <u>The Florida Bar v. Neu</u> , 597 So. 2d 269 (Fla. 1992).	16, 22
14. <u>The Florida Bar v. Valladares</u> , 698 So. 2d 530 (Fla. 1997)	21
15. <u>The Bar v. Weiss</u> , 585 So. 2d 1051 (Fla. 1991).	22,23
16. <u>The Florida Bar v. Wolf</u> , 605 So. 2d 461 (Fla. 1992).	23
